

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

SJC-13557

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

THANH DU,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THANH
DU AND PARTIAL AFFIRMANCE AND PARTIAL REVERSAL**

Joshua M. Daniels (BBO #673034)
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
P.O. Box 300765
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 942-2190
jdaniels@danielsappeals.com

Mason A. Kortz (BBO #691257)
HARVARD LAW CYBERLAW CLINIC
1557 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-2845
mkortz@law.harvard.edu

August 16, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST6

RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

 I. The Commonwealth’s position on secret recording undermines individuals’ privacy rights, negates the wiretap statute’s purpose, and conflicts with Massachusetts case law.10

 A. Permitting surreptitious recording whenever a cellphone is visible would drastically undermine Massachusetts residents’ privacy.10

 B. Permitting recording whenever a cellphone is visible would also negate the Legislature’s clear intent to protect individuals from electronic surveillance.....13

 C. The Commonwealth’s “plain view” test runs afoul of precedent. 15

 II. Both the audio and video portions of the recordings should be suppressed under the wiretap statute.....18

 III. This Court should continue its commendable record of protecting, not weakening, privacy in the face of new technologies.....21

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 482 Mass. 35 (2019)	23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014)	11, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Connolly</i> , 454 Mass. 808 (2009).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Du</i> , 103 Mass. App. Ct. 469 (2023).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Gollman</i> , 436 Mass. 111 (2002)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 434 Mass. 594 (2001)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 370 Mass. 502 (1976)	16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Jarabek</i> , 384 Mass. 293 (1981)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 484 Mass. 493 (2020)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Moody</i> , 466 Mass. 196 (2013)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 492 Mass. 498 (2023)	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Perry</i> , 489 Mass. 436 (2022)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 491 Mass. 632 (2023)	14, 15, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Tavares</i> , 459 Mass. 289 (2011)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Thorpe</i> , 384 Mass. 271 (1981).....	14
<i>Commonwelath v. Gordon</i> , 422 Mass. 816 (1996)	14
<i>Curtatone v. Barstool Sports, Inc.</i> , 487 Mass. 655 (2021)	14
<i>Dillon v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 49 Mass. App. Ct. 309 (2000)	22
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 17, 18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	11, 12

Statutes

G. L. c. 272, § 99..... passim

Other Authorities

Adam Benforado, *Frames of Injustice: The Bias We Overlook*, 85 IND. L.J. 1333 (2010).....20

David Alan Sklansky, *Evidentiary Instructions and the Jury as Other*, 65 STAN. L. REV. 407 (2013).....20

David N. Dorfman, *Proving the Lie: Litigating Police Credibility*, 26 AM. J. CRIM. L. 455 (1999).....20

Jake Tracer, *Public Officials, Public Duties, Public Fora: Crafting an Exception to the All-Party Consent Requirement*, 68 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 125 (2012) 19

Kate Fu, *Top 10 Smartphone Uses*, QUALCOMM (Apr. 7, 2023)12

Mobile Fact Sheet, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Jan. 31, 2024).....11

The Report of the Special Commission on Electronic Eavesdropping, S. Doc. No. 1132 (1968)..... 14, 15
